

Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2015

under the

Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Act 1966

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Act 1966*.

JILLIAN SKINNER, MP Minister for Health

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Regulation 2008* to increase certain application and annual licence fees in relation to the supply of substances included in Schedule 2 to the Poisons List, the wholesale supply of poisons and restricted substances and the manufacture and supply of drugs of addiction.

This Regulation is made under the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Act 1966*, including sections 17 (1) (a1), 24 (1) (f) and 45C (the general regulation-making power).

Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2015

under the

Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Act 1966

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Amendment (Fees)* Regulation 2015.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Regulation 2008

(1) Clauses 155 (2) (b) and 159

Omit "\$77" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$79".

(2) Clauses 160 (3) (a), 164 (a), 165 (3) (a) and (4) (b) and 169 (1) (a) and (2) (b)

Omit "\$69" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$70".

(3) Clauses 160 (3) (b) and 164 (b)

Omit "\$461" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$468".

(4) Clauses 165 (3) (b) and 169 (1) (b)

Omit "\$614" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$624".

(5) Clauses 165 (4) (a) and 169 (2) (a)

Omit "\$15" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$16".

(6) Clauses 165 (4) (c) and 169 (2) (c)

Omit "\$308" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$313".